13-1023-PR10 October 23, 2013

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $6,803,092.28 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all fabor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $745,586.62 as listed in the attached October Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscelianeous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification. Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (October Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



13-1023-PR10

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
- 5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain

investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel

necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budgeti(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
N\ Y
T Foleo Bl Fo,
Sebastien de Longeaux Barbara Byrd-Bennett
" Chief Procurement Officer Chief Executive Officer

Approved as to legal form:mﬁ"\
James L. Bebley
General Counsel




quawdinba apiqou [ 74071
03 Jamod pue eiep pue suofdaunod L}[HN [[e Suipnuy JaULIEM POO) MU
ap1aoad ‘Ajjeuonippy ‘uone[iul Jojem ajeutw(d oy Jredas/yuawasedas
Aluosew pue Joos pajad.e) 103X ‘PIpoU sk safn Suissiw aoe(dal pue
jured pue doad :1orrs3u] Buiping sy Jo J0LI3IXa Y3 03 satedad paediey

ONI NOLLI'TOWAQ 100123
8 pue says[uy 3unsixs Jo UoEAOUaL JOLIJUL Spn{dul 03 S1309foad sy, adlL 10T €T0C/TE/TT  €T0T/€T/6 00°Z89'SEET § ols]| ST42292 HOVNOQOW S[PPIN [[eysiel
‘Insopus ANVAINOD
JOO.I 33 03 uone[nsul papasu ppe pue sanssl MEQE:—Q ﬁwuomhﬂu ssalppe NOIL2NYLSNOD
S ‘wp3sAs 1ajioq a3 jo syusuodwiod urer1ao soefdar fim pafoad siyy, 0 0 0 €1 %102 €T0Z/TE/OT  €T0Z/0¢/8 88¥8E'98T § o0l 6052192 ANE-TIV [ooydg Jauus|
OT1“SELVIDOSSY
RELES| B NASTHIN
8 a3 uyasas sui| utetp pasdej[oo e Jredaa 03 s1ofoud siyy jojuayurayL, 0 0 L 0 102 £10Z/0¢/6 €102/5/6  00°0£9'TE $ oof 0€9619Z  'N'S‘NHHOSV 'H'd [00ydS saysnH
11 "$4LVIDOSSY
111y Bupsixs ® NASTAIN
8 03 Jtedas 3urinp Buijooo Arelodwsy sp1aoad 03 s1305foad s1y Jo Jusul sy, 0 0 0 $102 €102/0€/6  €10T/CT/6 96'060'SH $ ole] 0%¥SZTT9T  'N'S‘NAHOSVd ‘H'd [o0yos uoydusey

‘uopiesado 10y pasinbad se suondauu0d AN Surpnoul Jaulrem pooj
MIU “UBAO U0ND9AU0D Sunsixe aaouwal quawidinbs afiqour e 01 eaep pue
Jamod ‘squls puey ‘suonvauuod Lan e Surpnpour saul] SurAlas mau se
Uons uayd3p| [00Yds a3 Ul Uonzsuuod Aynn pue juswdinba mau apjacad

8 pue uaypIy ul a1 Bul(reo Sunsixe soeidau [Im1oaford ayy jo sdodsay], T 0 SS 0 $102 €10Z/0E/6  €T0Z/07/8 STEIS'6EE ¢ ool £5SZ19Z  ANVAIWOD B LHIIM [004dS MO[pooYH
"ONI ‘SYOLIVILNOD
8 'sapes8dn a31s pajoBiae: snoprea apiaoxd 03 s1y09foad siyp Jojuautayl, 92 O 4 4 0 ¥10Z £10Z/0¢/6 €102/9/6  22'S91'8h $ ool 6166192 MATTIN U [00YOS s
OT1SALVIDOSSY
‘pazipledosf ® NISTAIN
% u22q aaey jey) sitedas Jood oyroads A1aa pajtul] oq [im Pafoad siyy 0 0 0 0 102 €T0Z/0€/6  €107/91/8 00'988'L9 $ ool €2¥II92  N'S‘NAHISVA 'H'd [00YdS Aeperey
“uoReLHUT

Jajem ajeurwlys o3 Jiedal/auswooe(das ool paisBie) LI0LIsIXY
‘wnuoypne o) pieoq [pued A>usBtows pue saanxy 3y apraoid
‘papaau se Surioofj stedal/aoe[dal pue eare Luooieq aaoqe Suipieo Juied ANVAWOD
pue daud :xorrayu] ‘Buipfing ay Jo 1oLiaixa ay) 03 sartedad payadie) pue NOLLDMULSNOD
8 saystuly Sunsixa jo UoNBAOUSL Joa3ul sapnpoul 303(oxd siy3 jo adoos ay |, adx Y10z €10Z/1€/TT  €10T/€T/6 00'TLY'LYS § o0l ¥142292 A4g-1TV fooyas 03a1qaq

KUy a3 uoneziiqels Lrerodwa)
10§ waysAs uooazoad Suruyyi Suroerdau 1o Bunredal pue ‘Guoys SALVIDOSSY
12 asoo} ulaowa. ‘A1uosew pasefdsip Suipyingaa A[[eso] sepnput odods oyl € 0 k% 2 0 ¥10Z €102/ST/OT  €10Z/0T/6 00868622 § aig 5111292 % 41avVITId 100Y2S S3[0D)

ONI‘SY0LIVELNOD
8 ‘[00YDs 8Y3 Je IN0 PIng dsea] oyp Ao[dwion 03 spjoafosd sy jouAEoyL, 0 0 ZL 0 ¥I0z  €107/08/6  €10T/S/6  00'S9VTZ  $ 20! 6926197 WETTIN A [00Y2S ZoABYD

‘Joo.t-a4 [ented pue jadeted pringa.t ‘wniseuw4n ay3 je pue ‘uresp

Joou eoefdas/tredaa ‘odoos/poy ‘Uayplny] pue Aemurels ised 3y Suruuid
pue Sunjurodyony Jaid LIuosew ‘waysAs Surysey pue spul] Mau apiaosd
03 pyingaa peay mopuim ‘Burdoo Jadeaed jasal pue aaouaa quiodson],

o ‘Syustan0.Idutf 1011a3Ul PaIB[D0SSE PUE UOLIEII[IJUl Jayem Suisned NI ‘SEOLIVILNGD [ooyos
— 8 s{[em jadeted/A1uosew Bupsixs ajeaoual 03 si3afoad siyy jouaguiayy, 0 0 ST 6 102 €10Z/0€/6  €107/0€/8 ¥8'2¥7'889 o0[ 00¥L192 HATTIN U saansadsiadrewne)
m . “ONI ‘SY0LIVILNOD

i 8 ‘Bunyured woo.sse(o snoaue[aosiur apiaoad o] s1yvafoad spyy jouauioyl, 8L 0 0 0 +102 £T02/0¢/6 €T02/9/6  £0'981'6 $ o0l S£00292 YATTIN AN [00Y0S UaAOY3aag
on
o ANVAWOD
o . NOLLONYLSNOD
- "Aauwiiyd ay3 Jreday/azifiqess 03 s13d8foad sy3 joqueaui oyl 0 0 0 S€ 10z  €T0Z/ST/OT  €10T/6/6 00°008'€9¢ §$ aig 01¥0292 AYS-TIV [00dS uoyreg
o ‘[ooyds "ONI ‘SY0LIVILNOD
— 8 a3 anoysnoays Bunured paiasie; epiaoad o3 spyosfold spyy Jouaui sy, 6§ 0 0 0 $102 £107/0¢/6 €102/9/6 ST'8¥1'08T  § ool 0500292 MITTIN AN [00Yos pladiy

Jam v H \A
ALVA
1o3loud UvIA NOLLATAWOD  ALVd aavmy QOHLIN #
H04 SNOSVAY SALON ANV 3d02S Loalodd NOILDV "WYI4dV TVISId dIALVAIDLLINY QUVMV LOVUINOD  LDVYINOD ILOVUINOD  HOLDVHINOD TOOHDS
€102 1940320

Vv Xipuaddy



ciot

papiaoag Surpun, jewIalxy ‘6

soATIRIIU] J0LISI 1oyo 10] poddng ‘g
A3a1eng o1jojuod [euoneonpy 10§ poddng ‘7
souendwo) Vv ‘9

SPaaN] [eoTUelISIN AJIOL] '

SUOTJIPUOY) JOLIXT PARIOLINS(] b
SUOHEBIOIA 2p0)) SIL] "¢

souerdwo)) 9po)) ¢

FSE) CINM
1SUOSBY
87'260'€089 $
KouwIyd 913 uonezljiqess Aresodway ANVAINOD
J0J waysAs uonoajold Burmyydiy Buroedad do Suniredsa pue ‘suols NOLLINYLSNOD
1% aso00] Suisowal ‘Aruosew psoe(dsip Burpringal £[eoof sepnpui adossayl, 0 0 0 89 Y102 €T07/ST/OT  €10Z/0€/8 00°000°88 $ aid 68€L192 Ag-11Y [00YdS Ip[oqUINH UOA
271 “SALVIO0SSY
¥ NASTIIN
4 "$}0RIS ASUWIYD OM1 JO UONBZI[IGEIS 9Y3 sapnput adoos dayl,  § 0 0 9z $10Z  €T0Z/ST/OT  €T0Z/0€/8 00°0006SF  $ aid T6€419C  'N'S'NAHOSVd Hd [00Y2S Jauwng
271 “SALVID0SSY
‘Bunuied a1inbax JeY) WNLIO)IPNE 13 U3IM SBAIR JOU[W JWOS ® NASTIIN
8 pue adofaaua Suip[ing sy3 Jo seaze pajaBie) ssappe [imodfoxd sty T 0 114 8 $102 €T0Z/TE/OT  €T0Z/9T/8 00°08Z490°T $ ool TZPIT9Z  'N'S‘NEHOSVd ‘H'd [00yS uosIaky
‘[ooyas "ONI ‘SYOLIVILNOD
8 a3 Inoygnouyy Suputed snofaea apiaoad 03 s13osfoad siyy jouajurayy, 0 0 0 0 $102 £102/0¢/6 £102/9/6  80'¥¥0CT $ olol 0266192 HATTIN UA [00U2S 359 Burysiag
Kauuiyo ayy uonezijiqels Arerodiua) 971 “SALVIDOSSY
10§ waysAs uonoayoad BurmyyBi Suroerdaa Jo Surredas pue ‘9uols %2 NASTAIN
¥ asoo[ Suaowas ‘A1uosews pade(dsip Suip[ingai A[feao[ sepnpuiedoosayl, S 0 0 9z ¥10Z  €102/ST/0T  €10Z/05/8 00°0009T+  § aig 06ELT9T  "N'S ‘NHHISYd H'd fooyds Aydanjy
o "Aduwyo 913 uonezijiqels Aretodway
— J10j waysAs uopoajoad Suruzysy Suoerdal Jo Buiredas pue ‘suols SALYIDOSSY
m ¥ 9500 uraowaa ‘K1uosew paseldsip Suipjingal £[[ecof sapnpur adods ayl, S¥  TZ 8 0 Y102 €T0Z/ST/OT  €10Z/0T/6 00°008'T€Z ¢ aid £111292 % A1dVITIY [00Y2S MEBZOW
1
o
PNl J[neA pWwoy) sy} Ul JsULIojsuen "ONI ‘'SY0LIVELNOD
m 8 MaU a3 10 UonR[UaA ap1aoad 03 st3vafoad sigy JoJusyut oy, O 0 0 0 102 €102/0¢/6 €T02/9/6  8F'STETT $ ool 6400292 AT AN [00Y2S UOSI[[OW
]
o
— ‘saedad 19500 pue 12UIqED SNOdURI{AISIW "ONI ‘SHOLOVILNOD
8 Bunjured 19s01> wooasse]d apiaoad 03 sposfload siyy Jjojuauray, 0 0 € 0 ¥102 £102/08/6 €102/9/6  67'%80°92 $ olo] £266197 MATTIN A [00yPS 0feW
am v H vV
1Lva
1oafoud YVAA  NOILITdNWOD qLva aavmy JOHLIN #
Y04 SNOSYIH SHLON ANV 3d0DS 103(0dd NOILLDV “WHIJdV TVOSId QALVADIINY qIvmy LIOVULNOD JOVUINOD LOVHINOD  HOLOVILNOD TOOHDS

€102 1940300
v xipuaddy



60 IONVHO W Hoday

‘sieaue Ul pieog ey} 0) pepodes Bujeq sie pue peroidde ussq eAey siapio abueyo Buimolio) ey

6€'220'66% [e30]. 10901 d
00°000'0¥$ SUORIPUOD P3IBAOISICI SUOIIPUOD [elausb papusixs Jo JuslaBpaimousoe S0 Jop sem Japio abueyo siyl  €1/50/60 £1/50/60
2ud-§250-L1 B£926¥C
'S100)} PUZ PUR )§ |, UO SWIOOILYSEM JUSPIIS LUJION SB [[oM Se 'si(e)s YLON
JOJeABIe YV WOO0JUSEeM XOSIUN MOU 9SN O} J1S PUB SJUBPN]S PIIJEUS SUONED0| Jalileg ‘|o0yds pue wnliojipne uj seljiARoe
60°05£'c$ paY0aN( JaumQO UO[ONJISUOD Usamlaq Jalileq pajel allj UIBjUIRLL O} PAINOaXe YoM "WINLIoIPNY 0} S9oUBIUS € Je pejedo) suopied dus ], €L/¥0/60 rANL I AN
8v82Sie
2y 002'9v$ SUDHIPUOD PaIdA0osI] "Qd PUB O "DV ‘SO Wim Bupesur uj passnosip se g+Y 0} Uidling 1o} s1s00 Bulioys [euolippy  €1/50/60 €1/50/60
¥8°1.6'8% HOV ~ UoIssiO "suoenBal YHSO Uiim souepiodde Ui Asuuiyo auj o} 1oppe| Kjajes e peppy  €1/70/60 £L/70/60
8ud-G250-t1 6£926YC
BpoY Uosesy SUORANoS8( JopI0 ebUBq)  Sjegady  Sje( ebueyd
%62 £8°0€1'820'8% £8°0€1'6.5'1% L2 00°000'67'9$ Auedwog uoponssuod Aig-Iy
HOW-158Y2-110T HOW neysed 1102
|Jooyasg Inajsed SN0y
29'600'9% lejo joafoid
(00°000'5%) pajoaliq Jaumo ‘odo9s WOy X0g I0JeUasLI0D JO UONSIep Joy Jopio sbueud  £1/61/80 YA zA 1R
9.'820'e$ HOV — UoISsILO "J0OP }SBMULION Je auoydly auy jo uonerelsu]  €1/0E/80 €1/10/90
87°995'v$ SUOHIPUOD Palanodsi( ‘llem 8U) Je papasu sem aseq [euolippy  €L/0€/80 wt LLIYO
*|ooyos 8y ojul $S809E LB 0} BjCRUN SBM JNG YoM 0} dn Pamoys
e vov'es BYIO Jojoenuoo 8y L AousBialwe ue 10y Bulp|ing a4} aAes) 0} pey pue pasn(ut job jey) JesuiBua Buipiing @ 0} 8np }soj semawll  £1/0€/80 £1/10/70
86vLECC
BP0 UoSES Y SUONAIDSs( ;opI0 oblByD Sl ddy  Sfeq sbueud
%0C'LZ 2T2hLPBY'ES (444 WAZRS 8¢ 00000'2£2'2$ 00SSY 9 UBSIDIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed "H'd
dS0-1809%-¢L02 dsSooueld Z1L0z
100y9g UQ Wwoy daid Yysayl sueld | pieyory
00'899'91$ fejo1 J08f0.d
‘s100fo.d snojaid
00'899'0L$ HOV — Wolssiwo u1 papnjout jou 8doos pajepofial PasSIU SPNoUL 0] PUE SUDHPUOD PRISACDSIP [EUOHIPPE SJaidiliod O} jeLiajel pue jode}  €1/61/80 IATrAL 0]
BPG7) UOSESY SUoONAIosaq Jeplo ebueyD  8djiegddy  Seq obueyd

13-1023-PR10

%866'67  9£'500°06$ 00'899'¢L$ 3 og/ee'eed “ou] ‘Unajod W r
-OL71-VLLE2-€102 L-OL112I8H €102
|Jooyss jz1oH alopoaly L
Jequiny  joBNUOD  junowry SI13pIO s18pI0 junowry
taquuiny 3dy pieog m_u%m_ WMM\H w.uwmmh_«\”_%% _Hmumzo w%nﬂm_.q__w ww_a_m_mp__\_ﬂo Jaquuny josfoid 10pUIA lo0ysg

9071 ¥3AAO FONVYHO

€1/21/60 01 £1/61/90 Woiy aBues $9]0A2 fenosdde
pUB £1./50/60 OV LL/F1/z | Wwoi) abuel sajep Japlo abueys asey |

€10¢ 4390100

weibo.d Juawaaoidwly jeyden
sjooyag aljqnd obesiyo

SdD

:obed
:eyed

ZLio L
£10Z/61/6



13-1023-PR10

60 AONVHO W Hoday ‘slealle uj pJeog oy 0} papodal Bulaq ase pue paroidde usaq saey siapio efueyo Buimoljo) eyt

1964128 jejol 0fold
pe LIl HOY — UOISSILO ¥ | WOOJ U1 SaINJXy Jeuciippe Joj Japlo afueyd  €L/€Z/80 €1/12/80
A T4 HOVY — UOISSIUG "€ Wiy U] saanpxy Jo JusLuaoe|dal Joj Japio abueyd  €1/£Z/80 €1/42/80
‘leaoadde 10} SO 0}
00°086% HOV— UoISSIIO  [es0doud 1509 SPIAOLL “UOHE||eISUl S)2POLLLLOOE O} LOAISUUODISIUI JINPUOD UM SaInixly 2L-4 mau Joj Joddnsnis-un apinold  £1/82/80 €1/12/80
00°218% HOV — voIssiwQ [ercidde 1o} §dO 0} [esodoid 1509 8pIN0LY 01 2/60Z WOoY Ul sanixiy 1Bl g1~ ‘g-1 Mau yym sainixy Jubl g soedey  €1/62/80 £1/12/80
9¥d-2220-€L ovelLese ,
2p07) UOSESY SUoNdnosa(] Jopip 9bueyy Sl ddy  aje( abueyd
%GGPL  18°651°LL$ 1862128 4 00°086'vL$ "ouf‘undod N
-0 LT-1E06¥-€102 1-9.17 8pisynos £102
Awapeoy |euonednsoQ apisyinog
Seebyvs [ejoL Josfold
piinge! (1) apiold e-AMd (€
B pngal (1) epwnosd L-Axd (2
‘ainjie} B JO JusAe 8y} Ul AMd
GEBYY'rS pP3I0BNI JOUMO  aL} INo dems 0} S| Ueld "PalEIsU) Ajuand se uoeInBlLed ales au) Ul [opow'adi) slues ‘Axd [eucippe (1) apnold ‘Z-Add (L €1/E0/60 cH0/20
3dd-G250-1) 20L9vse
3poH uoseay SUonduosa( JeplQ obuely  degady  Sjeq obueyd
%Gy LL $Z'Z15'G52'LS $2'215'981$ 4% 00°000'690'1$ 0088V ' USS|9IN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'd
. d3IN-0L611-1102dTIN 92130 [BJJUSD SdD Li02
$6'8,9'8¢% jelol.108fold
¥6'8.9'82% SUONIPUOD palanodsi( "3l1809) 0} 90iAses dwind auy 910)s81 0} sem Jsplo ebueyd  €1/92/80 L9110
8Yd-6250-11 S6ECBYe
B3po) U0Seay SUonduosaq Japlo obueyy  djegddy 8y obueyd
%112 0L°GER'TOVLE 0£°010'652$ S 00'628°L0Z'}$ "ouj ‘uoldNIIsUe) Y O'0
dON-LPEEC-€102 dON 81009 €102
[00Y2S 990D USA M
00°000°'9% [230 300[01d
‘uBisap ayj ui passiw
sem } 0s pue 108loid sy Buidoos Bulnp patoLsal Sem eale Siy L ysep ay Jo juldioo) sy Buyojew deb e Buaes| parows)
SeM YSap aU] Julod SLUIOS Je puB ‘ysep LoD B punole piej sem Supoo)y AllruiBlio Jey) sieedde 31 Afeiq) 8U} Ul PUe ‘Hiomased
00°000'9% SUORIPUOD PaIeA03sI( uy 3ng BURsIX® B} JO [eAs] B} 0} dn %OB( JOO]} BY} PIING ©} 801440 JuOI § BUY Ul pauinbal dJem JuswAelepun jo sieke| feuonippy  €1/82/80 €L/eLiv0
6dd-5ev0-¢l FARRTANS
BP0 UOSED Y SUoRdiosa (] JopiQ obleyy  Sjegaddy  8jeQq ebueyd
%YoL 91°066'258'¢$ 91°06¥',L05% 62 00°005'6v€'2$ Auediio 9 JUBIA
dS0-184v2-2102 dS00[0921d 2102
jo0yog Aiejuaiualg 0[009]d Uelig
JoquIny  joesuoD  junoury s1apIO S19pI0 junoury
od joo, JoRIUOD abueyn afiueyn JoRIUOD
Jaquuny jdy pieog ajorIQ 12301 pasiAy rejoL JaquinN reuibuQ Jaquiny joafoid 10PUaA jooyog

. 907 ¥AANO IDONVHD
Zljoz @beyq €1/Z1/60 01 € 1/6 /80 Woi) sbuel §91049 |erosdde weiboud juswaroidwi [eyded
cL0Z/6L/6 :9eq pUe €1/50/60 ) LL/¥L/Z} WioJ) oBue. ssiep Japio abueyd asay L sjooyds o1jqnd obesys

€£T0Z ¥390.100 Sd)



13-1023-PR10

60 IONYHO W Wodey

‘sieale Ul pleog 8y) 0) papodal Buieq ale pue peroldde useq erey staplo ebueyo Buimo|jof aul.

00Zvy'LLS fejo1 josfo.d
00°zZvy'LLS SUOHIPUOD PaIaA0osiq ‘Buiyse)y [eaBajul yim Jaddnos [e1sLu jesys Jo uoeligiswl Jof Japio sbueyd  €1/82/80 £1/92/80
8L2SELT
3P0 UOSESY SUondosSs (] Jeplp ebuey dlegddy  9jeq obueyd
%8Z'L 00°.92'056'2% 00°£92'002% 44 00°000'0$4'2$ 00 uononisuod ueulispullg
HOW-19evZ-ZL02 HOWUsIeN Z10Z
Jooyss ysiep J uyor
00°0v9'62$ 1e10L J08losd |
00'0v¥9'62$ aoue)dwod epod ‘uoyjoadsul ssed jou [im Buidid Buisixg Bul st YIOM MBU YDIUM OJUI Ul Jomas [B101.| dDA .9 Bullsixs sieday  €1/21/60 CLivLI80
8¥d-G250-L1 (WAANATA
B3p0y UoSesy SUonaIoSa[ Jopip ebuey)  deqddy  SeQq obueyn
%¥Z6  0pzel'eevs ov'zel'Les ¢ 00°000°20v$ Auedwiog uoponasuog Aig-lIv
TdN-L2eee-2102 1dN a1dsalio £102
jooyog aidsajin T jueld
00°295'98% fejo. 1osfold
speay} ayuesb Bupsixe Jdeooe o} (lem NN mau Jo doy deyg “epow | adA | Buisn sjlem NIND
00°60521L$ SUOIIPUOD PRIon0osid 21 panosb Aplios Ljm Jusluaoe|dal pue UOREPUNO) S}810U0d Bulsixa Jo do) 0} UMOP SHGap 391 Jo [eAOWSY :lo) Jopio abueyd  €L/90/60 €1/70/60
00'c0¥'2rs SUONIPUOY Palonoosiq “poddns [24N}oNg)s pUnos snsus ‘Jsiof 9121000 JO LWOROJ Je JUSWaDI0jUIS] PAPO.LIOD PUB 9)910U0d pajeulleep Jieday  €1/61/80 £1/Z1180
2Ny 16y
Bunsixa yoesa Joy Loddns ejendoidde apinosd o} pajsanbaui sem JojoenuoD “pauoddns Aplenbspe jou ste ssanxiy JUbBYy pesssoal
00°559'0¢$ SUOIIPUOD) PRIBA0DSIC Bunsixe U} 18U PSISACISIP SEM I ‘WnLolpne et Jo Buljies papuadsns ay) Uo sajl} feansnode Bulisixs sy Jo erowal Buing  €1/¢0/60 £1/70/60
8Yd-62G0-11 80666YC
8poj tosesy SUCHOIBSag JopIO sbuey)  Slegady  S)eQ ebueld)
%LL6 98'6eT'8ee'8Ls 98°256°129'L$ A 00822'902'01$ *ou] “UoRonysuo) aueT oKL
HOI-1L2Z9V-2L02 UV OIdOIN )NOASS00M Z1.02
‘ . Jooysg yBiH Jjoraso0y aioposy ],
(51°809'8%) fejol yosloud
‘abeureip pue ‘Buipesb noke| Jo; Bupiied o} payiwi jou Ing Buipnjoul ‘ssbueyd JINY g
(z6'20¥'2$) aBueyn apoD Jwiad -s981} ‘BaIe Usasb 10| Bunied ‘aInsojous Js)sdwnp JO LONEBIC| 0} paYLU Jou Ing Buipnjout ‘sabueyd adeospue 'l €L/€2/80 Z1/50/90
(£9°502°1.8) 1paiD SouBMOlY siejjoQq SoUBMO|Y Pashun [0} Japio eBuey)  £1/82/80 €1/22/80
£20€912

3pop Uoseay Eqddy  3Eeq ebuey)
%BLLL  L6'9€2'G15°Z$ 9z'1¥0'592% el 1£'661'062'¢% oU| ‘si0joRNUOD IBJIIN MM

dSO-1506Y-1102dS D Awspeoy uosdwis 1102
uatops Bunoy Joy Awapeoy uosdwg

SUORAI0Sa JopIp dbuelD

Jaquinp 3dy pieog

laquinN  JoRJJU0D  junowy S13pI0 . s19pI0 junowry
od j09, JoBRHUOH aBueyn abueysn JoRIUOYD
a|oeID jejol  pasiaay ejo), JaquuinN rewBLIO Jaquinp joalold Jlopuap |oouysg

D07 JIAHO FONVHI

Zijog :abed £1/Z1/60 01 €1/61/20 Woj oBues s3j240 [pAoidde welboid jusaaoidw| [enden

cLoziel/i6 :8¥ed

puUe £1/50/60 O} LL/¥L/Z . Wouj aBue. sajep Jopio abueyd ssal ). sjooysg 21jqnd obesiyo

€T0¢ 4390100 Sd)



13-1023-PR10

60 FONVHO W Wodey "sigalle U| pieog ey o) payoder Bujaq ase pue peaotdde uaaq sael sieplo abueyo Suimolo) eyl

00'se8'le$ fejo] yosford
00'zLv'2es OV~ UoISSiuO 7] W00 U SI9)eal] pieoq 95eq J11j09[0 USASS apinold  £1/92/80 €1/£2/30
*saAjeA pue Buidid pejeioosse (e pue ‘(jue) ofetunaud
(00°285%) JIPAID S0UBMOIY -04pAY 8y} Butpnjour) Ajquiasse duwind 1a)so0q ‘tejaw Jajem Buljielsul-a1 pue Bunowal jou Joj pasd apinoid oy sepio afueuyd  €1/61/80 eLeL/eo
00°€0£'2$ SUOIHPUOD palenodsiqg "Auooleq wnioypny Je qe|s 100}y 8}210u00 Uj sejoy yojed 0} Jepuo abueyd  €1/4z/80 £1/92/80
'1500 3y} Jids pue uonesljdde 102 OM) PSPUSLLILLODAS S JaMOBJNUBLL SU) tYim AJdLIOD PINOM JOJOBIUO0D 8U) pUB S4D
00°256'2$ U0 18} poalbe sem )l 'SdD YIM UOISSNISIpP Ja)Je JoASMOH Joop JouaXa au) 0} juied 30 Je00 suo papnjou aslid s jooenuoo eyl £1/61/80 €1/20/80
00°S¥0'9% SUOHIPUOD) PaIanoosi “aui} aysem Buiisixa 01198UL02 pue ainjonl)s Jooj} yBnoayy umop Buidid anuguos pue ‘aul) Jooyy anode Buidid sjsemmau uny  €1/12/80 €1/61/80
84d-5250-11 06.862¢
3po7) UosESY SUORAIGSe(] JoplQ ebluey) 3Jegaddy 9y abueyd
%0v'e  00°,pS'180°12$ 00°L¥5'292'V$ il 00°000'vL8'61$ 2088V ' UaS{BIN "N'S ‘Usydsed ‘H'd
dIS-182Z9t-2102 diS Yaed ueblo 2,02
looyag yBIH Yred uebiop
00'€pS'26$ feo) yosfoid
00°128'28$ SUOIPUOD PaJaA0DSsICl “yiom Jiedas siy) 4o Led ae pue sjepuea Aq L2x0Iq Uaaq pey smopuim Jaje palinbal Japio abueyd  £1/61/80 £1/60/80
00'82.'6Z$ pajoallq JBUMO poumnbal YoM UORIPSWSS [BJUBSLULOIAUT "ZE L# W00 8010 Ul palinbai Bupiooy mau 1o} Japio abuey)  €1/62/80 £4/02/80
*SUOJ08UUOD JajndLuod Joy
POJIBISUIS] pUR PSACLUSS 8 0} SABMBORI PIOLU-B.1M PBJUNOLL J00|4 “100)}-ans poomA[d /| mau Uim Bulioo)} Josys pue poompiey
Buisixe pazi|igels PUE PalyIipoLL JOAC LoE|BISUl | DA MU $aJinbal pue woo. JaindWod B §1 L ZZ# W00y "JORJLOD Silf} 0}
00'vb¥'ses pojoBN( JAUMO  pappe pue padoosap sem ‘JOBIUCD JaUJOoUE JapUn JOBJUOD dIS feuiBuo ayj jo Led sem uysium om Bulico)s jey) peioalip JaumQ  €1/22/80 £1/02/80
1G€20vZ
3poH uosesy suondnosaq JBpip ebuey) djegddy  djeq sbueq)
%.LY'9  00°18v'8LL°9% 00°LoV'80¥$ 14 00°000°0LE'9% . 0088y R UISPIN "N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'd
b-dIS-161¥2-1102 L-dIS sima LL0Z
|ooy2g Sime™] alise ]
LeLy'Ls fejo] Joalord
'$9)0R0 |2 SJBUILID] "I3jeay |[em
16'€29'1$ SUORIPUOD PAJBA0DSI]  SUO PUE “J9JIN0 BUC “JBAID PUBL] SUD I0j BIM MBU |[Nd *SINPUOD Buisixa J0sUU0DSS pUE BJe |[BM 8seLD ay) Ul xoquoloun(e ppy  €1/22/80 €LiZ1190
‘paNs st SEM S3UDJIMS JOaULIODSIP
(05°552%) pajoalIC] JBUMO [820] YOE ME YINTN Jocdiayieam (2) Jo) 1|QTHO BINSaI B Sy 'S108ULI0ISIP UIFIING Uiim SHUN Uej jsneyxs papinoud Jojoequod  €1/61/80 ZLLo/L
8dd-G250-L1 2506622
3poH LUoseay SUopdiosaq J8plo sbueqy  Seqddy  Bje(] sbuegD
%YZL LTYLLPSS'ES 12'v16'6228 £e 00'008'v1E'e$ "00 UoloNNSUOD Ja|palid
dIS-1££92-2102 disee1zioe
Jooyag 8a Ausy pieysry
laquinN  joenUOCH  junouny $18pI0 s18pI0 junoury
Od oY JOBIUOD abueyn afueyn JoRILOD
laquinp 3dy preog ajori0 lejoL pasiAdy rejoL JaquinN teuiblIQ Jsquuny joefold lopuep {ooyosg
907 ¥3A™O FADNVHO
ZLjopy ebed €L/Z1/60 01 £ 1/61/80 Wwiol) aBues s9[2Ao jeaosdde weiboud uawsaordwy jeyided
eL0Z/6L/6 :91ed pUe £1/G0/60 0} LL/¥1/Z ) Wouy obues sajep Japio abueyd ase |, sjooyos a1gnd obesiyn

€102 43490100 Sd)



13-1023-PR10

60 IONVHO W Hoday ‘sleale uj pJeog suy 0} pepodal Buleq ele pue parcidde Ussq sAey stepio obueya Bumolio) el

(e£'69¢'v$) fej0y. 108lold
109} Jeau| Zz J0j SMOPUIM 00} 184} Je Juawiaoe|dal [ajuyl Je Buiies [euonIppe Joj 3S00 OPIACId H20[q
.8 10189} leaul} Op PUB SUONEAS|S SNOLEA Je 9SB( SUOISaLLY| JO Ja3) Jeaul] L0 10} }S02 apIAO.d ‘S{EM UCIEPUNO) JB jualuade|da)
(c£'692'6%) 1IpsJ] douemolly 01Iq JE UOREABS JE pajiesul BulYSe)) [98)S SSa|UIE}S JOj 150D SPIAO.L "S0UBMO|[E Y21 JO Y 'bS 000"} JoIpalo apnold  €1/.2/80 £1/92/80
00°0068'v$ pajoalIg JauMO ueldws YAy Way) ayeuw o) s|e)s dedipuey UoueA 1N Je sliedas 1o) Japio aBueyd  £1/61/80 £1/€1/80
8dd-6250-}1 0¥.862¢
3p07) Uosesy ~ SUORAIoseQJepi0 SBUEYD  JBQddy  SJeQ obUBi)
%9E'S  LB0EQ'8LE'YS 18°0£9'612¢$ 0z 00°000'660'v$ Auedwog uoponssuod Alg-iv
HOW-109Y2-2102 HOIN UOUIBA JUNON Z1.02
[ooyog Atejusiua]y UOUIBA JUNON
A TAWAS {2301 309014
‘uoNeUSA 8A0.dLLE 0} BAOGE 100} Yiooq Jods Mo)io)
z29'515'e$ SUORIPUOD Paiarodsia oy ybnouty Buied wool jo3Ues au) woyj 3((1i6 Jajstiel; pajonp e pue mopum Buipl|s suo Buipirod Jojorijuod Jo) Japio aBueys  €1/01/60 €1/¥0/60

wiol ayy 19910.d 0] juelRaS shonuguos e Aidde pue sajejd
JOA0D 958U} SAOWISI 0} 8¢ PINOM UOOE JO 9SIN0D }$3q al) Jey) pauiuLilep sem ) ‘'ssaooud Bunoousaqnol) e ey “siaus)se) i)
00°LEL' VS suolIpuo”) palenodsiq Buipioy AjRienbape Jou sem geis 9)eIouod BullSIXe au) Jey} patancosip sem ) ‘aejd Janod julof uoisuedxe ayj jo uone|elsul By €1/12/80 €£1/02/80
“Jopio abueyd ,}senbal |00Yos, B Se PalISSEID Usaq Sey siU) 'sajoIyaA JJels [ooyss Yied Auadoldw o) pajeles sem
WwapIooe 3y} ey} uanlg jeuuosiad jooyos o} Buibuofaq s1ed paxJed punole eale Buipeo| su ubnoiy) sy ssed o0} paoio) sem

18°59'01$ }sanbay |ooyos 184} ¥onJ) Buyney sysem Jo Aleayep e Aq paBeluep sem Jey) uej jsneyxa aoe|dal o} UB} 1snBUXS Ue apinoid Jleys Jojorijuod syl €1/42/80 £1/12/€0
“Y10m Jonp Bupsixe syl ojul Op N 1Y Lol uolisuel) Jado.d e 1oy motfe 0} paunbal
0.'6/9'26% SUOIIPUOY Pasrodsig St SiuL "0F N.LY onas o) Bujuado Joos mau e Buipinoid pue Bujusdo Joos Bupsixe sy Buiddes Jojoeljuod Joj Japio sBueyd  €1/64/80 €1/01/80
8¥d~¢2.0-60 69890€2
3P0 LDSeay SUondIPsa( JoplQ ebueyy  Segddy  djeq abueyd
%Z9'S  B6.'882'GES'PCS 6°88¥'¥0E" LS 525 00°008°0€Z'€z$ ‘00 uononusuoY te|palid
diS-18€9¥-2102 dIS 1eAled Z102
[ooyag ybIH AtejljtN JoAted
00°09€'L$ [e1o] 309f01d
0009¢'1$ SUOIIPUOYD PaJaA0osIg 10109 Ul ayyMm paiuied aq piNoYs NS [UN NS JUN JBlsu| pue aplnold  €1/62/80 £1/82/80
Pd-vici-LL gL565vC
3po7) uoseay , SUonanose Jepip 8bley  dSeg ady  3leq obueq)
%.E'9  00'709'G5Z$ 00°50€'61$ g 00'662'0v2$ 914j08|3 Aempeo.g
OLT-LEiy-£10Z DLTOIPPIN ISOMULION €102
o[pPPIN IseMyUON
JaguunN  J9BJUOD  junowy siaplQ S18pI0 junoury
. Od Jo Y% joenu0n aBueyp afueysn JoRIUOD
Jaqun jdy pieog L1t :3Te] lejor pasijAsy reyor lsquuny reujBitQ Jaquinp joefoid Jopusp |ooyog
0071 ¥3IAYUO IAONVYHD

Zljog abed € 1/Z1L/60 01 € 1/61/80 wio) oBuel s3joko [ercsdde weiboid juswsrosdwy feyden
cL02Z/6L/6 :9eq pue £1/60/60 0} LL/pL/z | Woly abuel sajep saplo abuetyd asay sjooyag 21jqnd obeatyn

€107 ¥380100 Y )



13-1023-PR10

60 IONYHO W Hodey ‘sigaue u] pJeog el) 0) papoda. Bujeq ase pue pasoidde useq eaey siapio sbueyd Bumo|o) eyl

00°000'281$ pajoBlIQ JaUMO sonsiBo] jooyos pue Justudinbs [eUOKIPPE 'BINPaYDS UOIONASU0D passasdiliod o) anp AlessaosuU s}s00 m:_ﬁ_umqmuﬁm%wﬂ €1/50/60 EL/r0/60
20Leale
BpoJ UGSEsy SUONA5S5 (1 1opI0 obueyy ojeqgady  Bieq ebuey)
%BSGC 0ZViCivL'e$ 0Z'90v'9v2$ G 00°808°'005'6% $3)el00ssY § Sjqeliey
HON-1809%-1102 YOWooyagaueld LLoz
{ooyog uQ wwoy daid ysa] sueln 1 pieysry
(60'8.9'1%) letoL 10sl0ld
(60°8.9'1$) UpaID dUEMO|lY slejlog aouBMOly pasnun - 114340 SL/Y0/60 £3/%0/60
299¢e9i¢C
Sp0D Uoseay SUonduoseq JopiQ obueyy Sweqgddy  8jeq sbueq)
%9Y'e  LB'E€S0'VBE'SS 16'262'081$ 6 00'192'e02Z's$ oU[ ‘sJ0IBUOD JOJIHIN MM
dSO-16¥¥z-110Z O Awepeoy dald ueqan 1102
. ooyag sapelg Jaddn g ajeipawaul yipajy ydasor
€1°065'2$ fejoL 108[0ud
uonanysuod Jo aseyd [elul sy Bunnp pajejdwos
SBM IOAN S3BUBYD 8SBU) 9)BW 0} JOpJO Ul AleSSe0sU 81aM stelisiell pue JOge] [eUOIpPY "UOKE(RISU} JO 9SED 0} pUB SUOREDO)|
86°¥£9'01% SUOHIPUO YD PaJBADDSIQ Buidid wiool Jajiog a3 JO SLUORIPUOD PAJBACOSIP 3L UM ydjew 0} tepio u Buidid wooy Jajjog 0} speil atem sabueyo plol4 £L/61/80 ¢L/z0/e0
(g8'vr0'as) 1P3JD 20UBMO|lY . SJEJj0Q 9OUBMO|Y Pashun - L|a3dD  €1/82/80 €L/122/80
£1dd-82¥0-0l} Livelie :
3poJ uoseay SUONANSSa(q Iepio abueyy  3eqgddy  sje(q abuey)
%Y8'E L1'8G2'06S'€$ L1'88Z'1e1$ ol 00'000'6L¥'€$ Auedwod uoponagsuo) Aig-liy
ug-1509Z-102 Y19 1ooUdog eloA( [L0Z
Awepeoy f)je|oedg yeloag uojuy
p0Ov0e'sy$ {ejo1 109foid

"gouRLLIopad [RULLIBY} UBILIBU PUB PIOA SU}
LL09Y'v$ SUOHIPUOD PaIBA0DSIA {14 0} PaPIACID 4 | UoE|NSU Jjeq [BUORIPPY "SMOPUIM U} JO UoKe|{elsu) U} 10§ mO|[e 0} papiroad ag pinom Bupjoojd [euolippy  €1/50/60 €1/€0/70

*$100| 891U} Jfe UO SIOPLIOD , 1, UINOS PUE YLON Wled(S

‘panowwal sem Buidid Jojeipe. alaum sBuljiad Wooy J9|10) 00| Isi4 Juied(y

adoos aseq Ul Jou S840 PUB SWOOLSSE|D J001 1Si14 Jured(e

*S|00)S

MOPUIM MBU U2} 0} dO) §S MBU BPIN0Id "PUNO.IINS POOM pUe do}Jajunod pabewiep pue Juls SA0WSY Gz WooIsse|D(Z
‘SMOPUIM [[DMIIR)S 91 Je WL} poom paute}s-oud |eisup()

£E'eP8'0vs pajoalig 18umo "puNeap AB( J0GET JBA0 SO A pa)sanbay] YoM [BUOIPPY  €1/21/60 eHLH90
8¥d-6250-11 66/8622
8poJy uosesy SUONAIoSeq JBpI0 ebuel) S ady 8B ebuByd
%00y 26°6v6'82L'0L$ z8'svz'68es 8e 00°00.'6€L'6$ Ju| ‘SI0}OBNUOD JOIIAL UM
diS-10vZZ-T 102 disqueqing 1.0z

|ooyag jueqing 1eyn-
JaquinN  j0BJUOD  junouy s4apL0 , [31:1:36] junoury
Od 09, jorUO0D abueyp abueyn JoRUOD

JaquinN jdy pieog T3 e} lejoL pasiray rejor JaquinN 1euibuo laquinp joeford Jopusp looyag

90T H3AYHO ADONVHO
rAN N} :obed €1/Z1/60 01 £1/61/80 Woiy abuel sajoko fenotdde weiboid Juswanoidwi jejiden
£L0Z/6LI6 :91eq pue £1/50/60 0} L1/p1/Z | wolyabues sajep Japio abueys asay | s|ooyog aijqnd obesiys

€102 4390100 Sd)



13-1023-PR10

60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘sieale U) pieog ey) o} papodes Buleq ese pue panosdde uesq eey stepio ebueyo Buimoiios sy

10'229'8% 1204 103foid
22'5z2e'v$ 20UBWIOOD YAV SW001SSEO BU) LU SMOPUIM MBU OM} 8U} 0} Jauado mopuim pajesado puey aujiea|d suy pappy  €1/42/80 €1/61/80
29uejua ajeh
05'595% HOV — uoIssiwQ 1S9M 8]} Je 90BLINS 8]210U00 aoeid U] }Sed ay) aroqe apnijoud jey) sBuijooy isod ajel ayy jo seale ayy Jno diyo o} Jopuo abueyd  €1/61/80 €1/90/80
“sBuime.p (2011108} U} LI0 UMOYS JOU Sem Lopoauuod Jamod ay) ' sBumelp Biguinid sy) ul umoys ale sainixi)
£.°980'L$ HOV — UoISSIIO Buiguinid pejeanoe Josuas ayy yBnoyNy "SHUIS LLI0OISSEIO Ul JooNE) pajeAloe Josuas 0 Jamod Buipinosd oy tapio aBueyd  €1/€0/60 £L/6L/80
‘wigjqoad siy X14 03 dwind Jajsoog mau 0y Japio abueys *Buipjing ulew ay) Jo sioo)y Jaddn-ay} uo sjenbape jou ssueWOs
9G'¥v.L'2$ HOV~ UoISSILLO S 8anssald Jayem $$e0a1/4yaun;j Jo sinoy Yead Buunp Jeu; pue Buipjing uew ay} pue Jejnpotd a8y} Yyioq saaias dwind Jejsooq eyl  £1/90/60 £1/62/380
8YHd-6250-11 L2V¥9v2
3p0o) Uoseay sUGHUNSSag 1oplO obueyy 3dlegady  Sieq sbuey)
%82l  LO'EvP'o8os 10'2L9'8$ ¥ 00°LLL'LL9% "0 seluedilod UORONIISUCD OHI
OMd-LEVYE-2L02 OMd H21UeD2N 2102
[00U2 S YOIWIODOW H SnIhD
26°00L'L% [e10] 108f0.d
‘JuaLuue)uoo Beq anolf Jo asn pasnbal juswsieqe Jo Bale [ELUS “LO[OBULOD
MaU Jo Loe|[elsul 0} Jolid pajede aq o) popasu LUolensul WOV UoneInsul (NDY) Sielsiew Buiulejuod so}sagse a4 0) sieadde
2600428 SUOIIPUO D PaIBncasi] TBUM Ul PRISACD SeM (B] SUE [eDIpall Je Juls puey mau Buipsa) aul| Jojem pjod ey palanoosip sem )| uojjonnsuod Buung  €1/64/80 £1/60/80
8Yd-G250-L1 Syeeive
3P0 uoseSy SUONONOSa(] BpIp sbueyy  S)EQ Addy  SEQq ebuBly
%80 26'1L9v'8LE$ 26'00L'L$ l 00'192'0.€$ "0U ‘UONONISUOY BueT 8K
HvO-LL29r-€1L02 HVYO HdAaS00Y €102
100Y2¢ UBIH 3[oA8S00Y 810pOBY |
(le'ese'sed) [e3oL 109[04d]
(veelz'ses) HpaID 8dtemolly "90UBMOY J0BNJUOD pasnun pal)  €1/90/60 ZUoLivo
660€9L2
3P0y Uosesg SUGNdIoSaq JBplO) ebtey)  3jegaddy  9jeq obuel)
%yL'Z 00'v6L'TL8% GL666'0L% € G8'¥6L'GBLS 277 'siojoriuc) (erewwe) obeoyd
dvNn-10Lez-1102 4V Mied UO[BAY LLOZ
00498 Yied UojeAy
ve'LL8'oves lejo.30804d
‘apesb jusoelpe YojeW 0} 8]8I0U0D Yy (Ul ‘adid jostiuogyie| 0} 81a10u00 Busixe Youal} pue Jno-mes
ve126'6$ pajoalig JBUMO ‘Buimolj1ano Juaasid djay 0310aUuU0D ‘YInog ay) 01 aull & Bunsixe o} Jano ‘uielp id uado Bunsixe woly sull ,y MeU 8pIAOId  €1/82/80 zuLeiel
00'000'65$ SUOIPUOD PaIaA0DSIQ wJols Aeay e woly afiewep Jajem Joje pleoqoseq poom pajujed mau e pue ustifelapun 100l | DA 8Ulpaoeiday  ¢1/¥0/60 LvLiet
colzole

3poy uoseay Stondiosaq Pplo ebueyy  Sjegddy  Sjeq ebueyn
%BS'C 0ZvLe'iv.'6% 0Z'90v'oves S 00'808'005'6$ $9Jelo0ssY B Sjgeley
HOW-1809%-1L02 HOW jooydg aueld Loz
[ooyos uQ wioy deid Yoayl suelsd 1 pleyord

JsquinN  JPRJUOH  Junowy siaplo s1apIO junoury
od J0Y,  joe)UOD afueyn abueys 1043U0D
Jaquiny 3dy preog ajorIQ jelol  pesjasy fejol JBquunN rewbuo Jaquiny j00{old JOpUap |ooyag
9071 ¥3AYO0 ADNVHOI
Zl jo 1 ebed £1/Z1/60 0} €1/61/80 Wolj abuel s91949 jercidde weiboud juswanoidwly feyden
£10Z/61/6 :9)eQ pUe € 1/G0/60 O} LL/¥L/2 ) woly abuel sajep Japio abueyd asay ] sjooysg alqnd oBesiyn

€10 ¥390L00 SdD



13-1023-PR10

60" IONVHO W Moday

‘sieelle W pJeog ey) 0} peuodal Buteq ale pue peacsdde ussq eaey siepio ebueyo Buimolioy eyl

6y'206'L$ |e10] 10804
apis-mopuim Buole paindas pue pajunow aqny opse|d piey e uiyum unt Aeides Buisesus
6v°L06'1$ BYO Joj os]y Jojeiado sjowal aAleA [0UCO sSOJURQ BY) 0} JaA0D Jooidiadue) pue papirold sey uexa apiaod Joy Jopio aBueyy  €1/22/80 eL/12/80
8¥d-5250-L1 S60v9¥C
3P0 UOSEd Y Suondiosaq JepiQ abueysy s ddy  dye(q ebueyn
%L0'L  BY'L06'0BLS 6v°206'}$ 2z 00°000'681$ Auedwod g Jubim
ulg-1zv99-zioe 14 9lliaezuoig Z10Z
[ooyag sapeyn asnoyjyby afjjaozuoig
00'zL1'2$ felo] yoelold
: ‘suofjelapisuod Atge.np Jog suonpied Aoeaud
00°829% pajoaliq BuMO pajLnoLL ooy 0} pasiaad aq G| ullaling jo Wed e se papnjoul suofinied £oeapd pajunou |fem auy 1eyl pajsenbal jooyos eyl €L/04/60 €1/70/60
HIOMIONP PUB UBY ISNEUXS MBU 10} BSIR 0}
00'v¥G'L$ SUONIPUOD PaIsA0osig  $5892. Wieb o) paunbas oM uoiowap [rUOHIPPY ‘Bulliso |lemAIp Jopiisoo Buisixe sy aAcqe palsroosip Bules Jeyseid Bupsixg  €1/04/60 €1I¥0/60
6dd-g2y0-21 Asiel A %A
5poJ uosesy SUoRdIossq IepIQ SPUEUS  Sfegddy  BEq ebuel)
%LLh 00°GL0'09L'es 00°618've$ (%4 00002'LE1'e$ 00 uoponsLoD velspullg
HOWN-1ZZ6Z-ZL0Z HOW Aeini Z10Z
Awepeoy ebenfue Aesnpyy diiyd
vevye'ss fejoL jo8foid
PEpY8°64 suonipuad palerodsi( 100(01d Jopd € WOy JOA0 3] sem jeL) saxoq ssa.d ay) o} sepelbdn [eolnoale paje|dwos Jojoenuo)  €1/82/80 €1122/80
0.0€912
BP0 UosSeay SUOANSsagJepl0 obueysy sjegady  Bjeq ebueyd
%Pl 65'EE5'2LE'eS 96°,z¢'Le% . g €9'602'082'c$ 077 'siojBjUOD ferpssWWOD 0BedID
4VN-00189-1L0Z VN wnipeis Ajeies LLoZ
wnipelg Alejen
00°005't$ |80 J00loid
000051 % SUOHIPUOYD P8IsA0DSI(] "auop sem Buiaed jeuoippe pUB pajeisul-al 3 pauea|d SemisSeallou sy uo nodsumop pefifioln  £4/92/80 €1/€1/80
8Yd-5250-1L 89¢€1262 '
Bpog UGsesy : SUoNdposa epI0 SbleUD  Sleddy  Seq sbueud
%811 00°000'62L% 00°005'1$ 2 00°005'22L$ Auedwiog uogonasuod Aig-|Iv
TdN-10£52-€102 TdN p1emag 102
Awapesy suy uoiedjunwiwion piemas H weliim
JaquinN  joBijU0D  junowy SIBPIO slapiQ junowry
Od jo o, joeijUO) afueyn abueyn J0RIJUOD
Jaquiny 3dy pieog ajppelp {ejoL pasiaay ejoL JaguunN reuibyQ Jsquinp jo2foid 10pUap Jooyas
9071 ¥IAMO ADNVYHO
ZlLjog :abed £1/Z1/60 O} £1/61/80 Wo.y oBuel saj0Ao |ercidde weiboud juswaacidw |eyden
£L0Z/6L/6 :91eQ puUB £1/60/60 0} |L/¥1/Z ) Wioly abues sajep Japio abueyd essy | sj00y2g 21jqnd obesiyn

€107 ¥390100 | SdD



13-1023-PR10

60 JONVHO™W Hoday

‘sJeelle Ui pieog oY) 0) payodel Butaq ele pue peroldde useq eaey sispio eBueya Buimolio) ayL

80'912'6$ [ejo). yosfoid
‘UORONJ}SU0D pue ubisap (eo1]o9j
00'621'v$ Suonipuod paisaodsia  Bugisixe sy) o} pasinbal ajam sabueyd nsal e Sy *SJOUWLIOSURI] JO BULIM S} J0BALUI YOILM PIISAODSIP S1aM SU £1/£2/80 £1/62/50
‘pleoq Hews ay} Joj elep pue jamod ayy) o} Juadefpe
pajeisul oq weysks souasaid aje) sy o) pasn aq o} pa|jea AjjeuiBLio ejep pue Jamod au Jey) pajsanbal sey pue spleoq Hews
AU} UIM UoHoUNUOD Ul oM Led yolum we)sAs aoussard aje) e punoj Sey Jualjd 8L */2Z %9 G0Z ‘601 - SGB| Wals £ oY) Je (1aumo
L1 phes SUONIPUCD PaJanoasiq £q pepinoad aq o)) swe)sAs aouesald 99} pue piecy Hews ajeledas oy ejep pue tamod apinoid o pajled adods euiblio sy £1/€2/80 eL1e/L0
LB°ZhP$ SUONIPUOD paJtanodsiqg *aulf Jaddoo Buiysixa Jo uoedolal sy} palinbal ainjxiy maU B Jo uoneeisul syl £1/62/80 €1/50/80
8Yd-6250-11 2991062
3po7y uoseay SUoNdiIosagJaplQ @bueyy 3deqddy  dyeq abueqs
%Zy0  80°9L0°0VZ'LS$ 20'912's$ € 00°008'¥€2°'L$ ‘00 UojdNIsU0g Japalid
HOI-iG0Lv-EL0Z HOINIBID €102
looyas ybiH jsube deid ojwepesy el a|jeysi
00'€25'L1$ leyo] y03foud
00'552'8$ SUOIIPUOD paltanodsig pajesipul se sBujuado deo pue Juswaseq LNos uj suoledo| (z) Je sjonp Alddns Jcjelpel pjo saowsy  €1/92/80 eL/Z1/80
‘paulwiexs uonoas adid yoes Joj sishjeue pue jodal Usjilm pUE PI0DSI 0BPIA B JIUGNS pue ‘abexoolq jo subls
00'667'v$ pajoall(] JaumQ Joj elawes e yym sadid ujep jool Joadsu) pue ues|o ‘Joos Bulpjing uiew sy} uo sujelp jool (Z1) 8Ajam] jno pol o] Jeplo sbueyn  £1/EZ/80 £1/90/80
00°06Z'L$ SuoRIpuUCD pelarcasig WAB sy} Jo BBl J1BUIOD 1SIMUINOS U pajeoo) JauIqes abeio)s Bulsixo sy sapun sis)siBas Jle uinyas payicads oy ISy £L/€Z/80 €L/ZL180
|oued jonucd
00ViLv'LS SUOIIPUOYD PaJaAcDsIg utiefe 8y Buisixs sy} Lo sUORIPUGD sjgno} Bullsixs @Al 109.1100 pue JOOUS S|GN0.) 0} Jap.Io Ul S|BLISJEW PUB JOGE| j|e 8pIAold  €1/E2/80 €L/12/80
"8J219U00 U)IM UISBq 9)eSUSPLOI Jounyap jjiyll ‘aouequs
00°690'2$ SUOIIPUOYD PRIBACDSI( [auuny odid Jesu Woo Jajlog uf pue xog uofouniexaos ainxy JyBi Bupsixe ajeoojel 'lpued Joriounuue Wiee al)) soejdey  £1/92/80 c1/12/80
8dd-6250-1) 0201062
JpoyH Ubseay SU0NdI0S3( BpIp @bueyy 3eqddy  ojeq abuey)
%96°0 L0'GS5'€99'v$ L0°'SSS'PY$ b 00°000'619'v$ 00 uojonAsuo) ueuspullg
HYN-L91£2-01L02 gVYN Ullomsied §1.0z
{ooyog yuomsuieq g sawer
v9'2ee'e$ [ejo 3090ld
. ‘aibue j9a)s MU BY} BAIDal
pozee'es SUOHIPUOD PaIanodsi(] ueo s|bue Bupsixe ey Jey) 0s Yjoows puub pue speoe) Yinos pue yuou ay) je sajeld papea.y) [lews Bunsixe ay) srowsy  £1/62/80 €1/21/80
8¥d-G260-L1 06856¥¢
3p07) U0Seay SUonduosaq 1aplQ abuely 3degady S apuely
%60 LL'Lp0'086'cS L 2b0'8es L 00'000'zp6'c$ U] “sJOJORAUOD JBIIIIN UM
1-dSO-12592-110C b-dSO Wintl 1102
[ooyas yniy Jsuinofog
JaquinN  joenuUOD  junoury S18p20 S19pI0 «::oE.<
Od 309, U0 ebueyn abueyp joeljuon
JaquinN jdy preog 8jpoeiQ ejoL pasiAsy rejol Jagquiny leuiBuo Jaquin 3oafold lopuep tooyss

9071 H3AYO IONVHO

obed
:8leq

weiboud yuawanoidw) eyden
sjooyog dljqnd obesiyo

Sd)

ZLjos
£10Z/6L/6

€1/21/60 0} €1/6L/80 WoJ) abuey sa[oho jercidde
PUB £1/50/60 O} L1/p}/Z} Woly abues sajep top.o abueys asayf

€10¢ 4390100



13-1023-PR10

80 JONVHO W UWodey "sieaue U pJeog ay) o} papodal Bujaqg ale pue paroidde uasq eaey siepio ebuetid Buimolio) eyl

{00°00%'2$) 1210, Joslord
(00°00v'28) PeIoUIQ JBUMO $80BdS UlE}SO Uy Josuss Aouednaoo e Buyielsul 10U Joj [eLslew pue Joge| Joj§peld  EL/6Z/80 £1/82/80
pad-vigl-iL €1666¥¢

8po7 Uoseay

SUCHAIIBSSg BpIQ sbuey) Segaddy  3e( sbuey)

%89'L-  00°2y8'OviS (00°00%'2$) i 00'2Zr2'eri$ oyoai3 Aempeolg

9171-16952-€1.02 SLTIPIOqUINH UOA €102
|00Y2§ IP[OWNH UOA Japuexaely

(62°185'2L9) [e10L. Y08[0id
1ejsul
(62°'165'21%) pajoa.i(Q JSUMO pue peroldde sem jeum pue piq jeulbLio sy} LUO1) SSUOIMS pue 108UDs ADUednoaoo au) USemMIaq aouslalip 1S00 sy} 10 )Ipaid  €1/22/80 €1/£2/80
ydd-vLel-LL gozezve
8p0)) UOSESY Suondisssq JepiQ obUBUH 3Jeqgddy  dje( ebueyny
%.G'0- €1°680'8Z% (eg'0919) Z 99'6v2'82$ "0 soueuLUfe}y Bupyb leLedw|
O11-1€06V-€1L02 9171930 apisynog €10z
Awepesy [euopednddp episyjnos
00°000'0L% fej01 10801
00°000'0t$ OV — UoIssilQO paliinba. se sauo}s josal pue aoejday ‘sBumelp ayy ujodiyeojang  £1/82/80 £1/82/80
8dd-6250-1} 898£8¥C
3P0 Uoseay SUONdNDSa( PO obueyy Segaddy  S)eq ebueyn
%GE'0  00°000°6¥8'T$ 00°000°0}$ } 00°000°G€8°C$ Auedwiod B b
yg-46922-¢102 ¥4 sedwed €102
looyog Amejuswalg sesues UlAIR
16'909'c$ fejoL. Josfold
J00. wniseuwAB
16'909'c$ SUOIIPUOD) Patanodsiq 83U} U0 SPOOY }SNBUXS BU) Ul PRISA0ISIP Sem Jeu) Jejjew pajejal pue ‘sB6a ‘euajew Bugsau juswaloxe uoabid srowey  €1/12/80 £1/82/.0
00.5€€2
3P0 UOSESY SUONAIISSa(y 1dpI0 ebley) Seqgddy  aeq sbuey)
%l¥'0  ¥£0SE'9S5.L' v €'05€'61$ ¥ 00°000'LEL'V$ Ju| ‘sI0JORAUOD JBIN H'M
HOW-10e52-2102 HOW Piemeg Z102
Awepesy Sy UOJJRIJUNLLILLIOY PIeMBS H WEIf|IAR
lequinN  joesjucn  junowry S18pI0 s48pI0 “junowry
Od LA joenuon abBueysp afiueyp joeU0D
Joquinp 3dy pieog ajoeID rejol peasiaay 1ejof Jagunn reutbuo daquinp joafold Jopuap |ooysg
9071 JIANO ADONVHO
ZLjoo} efied £1/21/60 01 £ 1/6 1/80 W0,y oBUE] $8]9A9 [eroidde weibold juswianolduw] [elden
£10Z/61/6 :o1eq puUB £1/50/60 0} L 1/¥1/2 | Wolj abues sajep Jopio abueyo esay | Sj00Y9S 21jqnd 0Bestys

€10¢ ¥34d0100 Sd)



13-1023-PR10

60 IONVHO W Hoday , ‘sieaue U| pleog ey o) peuodar Bujeq sie pue paroidde useq eaey siepio sbuela Buimolo) eyt

00'98.$ lejoL Jo8foid
"JOOP 3|qNOP JO peaisLy Joop 9(BUIS Ul 9311S OLIDDe |lRISU| OIS 8L 8)BPOWILLIOII.
ued Jeu) swesy WH |eLORUSALIOD B UiL}im paUnotL Joop aibuls e saiay) ‘SIoop JO Jjed aU) 0} IXaN 'SUONEOIPOW SAISUSIXS
00'58.% J091YOLY - JoLT InoyNm xS 21410918 Jo uoge|iRIsut sy Bumaiyold ‘uolinw sjgercws. & Uiim paddinba ale punoibAeld yinos o} Buipes| sicog  £1/£2/80 €L/L1I80
9¥d-2220-€L 0812£92 )
3po)) Uoseay SUoNdosaQg Jeplp ebueyy syeqg ddy  3jeq ebuey)
%6Y'L- 00'S5L'9ZL$ (oo'siz'oLy) z 00'0LE'QELS olyjos|g Aempeosg
O3S-19¥2Z-£102 03s souej|g)sed €102
soue||d3sen
(08'85%'81%) [ejo 308014
. 10040g juo | InoyBno.y) paje)sus pue
(08'85%'81%) - paysiq isumO  panocidde sem jeum pue pig [eulBLIo U} WO} SSUDYIMS PUR JoSUBS ADUBANI0 SU) LIBSMIB] S2UAISHID JSOD AU} Joy IPaid Spinold  £1/82/80 £1/22/80
ydd-vizl-il gegecye
Spojucsesy SUONAIISS8Q 1opI0 obUel)  Sjegddy  SjeQ opuBqy
%90'9-  Y9°L51°00% (L8'6.8'c%) 4 LG LE0'P0% "0 aoueuLjUel Buyubry fereduw
917-1£992-¢€102 Dlnuol 102
[ooyss puoy oopug
(£5°02¢'e$) lejoL yoalold
jooyog Asejusiusi 887 31noybnoly; pa(eisul pue
(15°028's%) papoangeumO  panosdde sem jeum pue piq [eUIBLIO Bl L0 SOUOIMS PUE J0SUas Aouednaoa al} USaMID] 8oURIBYIP }S0D BU} J0j IIpaus apinold  €1/22/80 €1/€2¢/80
Pad-vizi-Ll Lz822yve
BP0 UCSERY SUOHGNSSe@ JpIQ SbuBy)  Jegddy  ded apueUd
%8LG- 80°L6BYES (85°6€1'2%) Z 99'0e0'LE$ "00 @oueuBjUe Buhybiy jeuaduu)
O1T-1£€92-€102 9l119807¢102
looyog 8a+ AluaH pieyory
(zeegz'gzs) fejol 109foid
‘looyos UbtH preqqni noyBnoayy (s1osuas yoyms ([em Aejas ABojouyos )| jenq) |ig)sut pue paaoidde sem Jeum pue
(zeesz'ezs) pajoaiiQ IauUMQO  (SI0SUBS YId $SBJRIAN) PIO [BUIBLIO BY) WOy SBYDIMS pUE Josuss AOUBdnDoo sUjj Usamiaq aoualalip 1S00 8y} Jo) JIpaid 8pinold  £1/82/30 €1/92/80
pad-vizi-it 0.822¥2
3p07) UosSeay SUONAIdSai J9pI0 9buey)  Sleqaddy  9jeq ebueqy
%LEP- OELEZIPLE (r5°09¥'0$) z 06'L69'LP1$ '00 soueusjulel Bunub fedadLl
O.1T-1ye91-€10Z 917 pleqdny €102
looyos YbiH preqany g uoping
JaquinN  }9BIJUOD junoury siapiQ s18pIQ junowry
Od 309, joBUOD aBueysn afueyn joenton
Jaquiny ydy preog ajaei0 1eloL pasiasy jejol JaquinN 1eu|B0 Jagquinp 3o8fosd lopusp [ooysg
90T HIAA™UO FIONVHO
ZLjo Ll obey £1/21/60 01 € /6 1/80 Wioy; 2Bur) 531940 fercidde weiboug Wweawanoidw) [eyden
€10Z/61/6 :93ed puUe €1/50/60 O} L1/¥1/Z | wolj abuel sajep Japlo abueyo assi | sjooysg a1gqnd obestyo

€102 4390100 Sd)



13-1023-PR10

-\

60 IDNVHO W Moday 'sieale U pJeog eu) 0) papodes Bujeq sle pue panoidde ussq saey sieplo ebueyo Buimoyio) eyy

29'986'6vL$ poliad siy} Joj s1aplQ abueyo [ejoL

00'028'L$ 1210 1030l
PAAOWIRL OS[E SEM SBJaWED Z 388U} 10} 8jqed
00°028'L$ paloall( JauMO 8y} pue UoIlowap 8u} Jo JJed se paAOLIS) SBM XOg JOJeljUaduo) 9y ‘seialleD 10j sun sjges g Alofeied mau-z |eysul pue Aiddng  £1/€0/60 £1/62/80
9¥d-4220-¢} pSELEST
BpoD Uosesy SUORApDss( JBpI0 sbueyy  Sledddy  B1eq sbueyd
%eL6- 00°0£2'G8$ (00°081'6$) 4 000LY'v6$ olnoe|z Aempeolg
038-1£292-£102 O3guosuyor €10z
a5u8(1a9X3 JO (003G Alrjusilia]g UOSULO UOPOAA Sewer
(c0'z19'9%) [ejo1 y08{0.d
Jooy9s UoSUBAR)S JnoYBnoJy) pajfelsul pue
(€0'z1LG'9%) pajoalQ JaUMO  panosdde sem Jeum pue piq [eulBLIO S} WO} SSUOIMS pUe JosUuas Aouedndoo sy Usam]aq SoURBHIP }S00 dY} 10} JIpald apwnold  €1/22/80 €1L/£2/80
ydd-viZi-Li £78¢eve
Bpaj tiosesy SUGHAN0S8q JepI0 by B|eQady  S1eq ebueld
%66°L-  B8LG90LYS (89'580'¥$) € Ly 1GLeL68 "00 soueuse Bunybi [etaduw|
917-11b52-€1L02 D17 UOSUBADIS €102
100Y2g UOSUBAR)S T [elpY
JaquinN  JOBHUOD junowy sS18pIO $J9pIO junolly
Od LA JoBIUOD abueys afiueyn JoBIUOY
Jaquenp 1dy pieog afarlD lejoL pasiAay lejoL JaquinN reutbuQ taquinp j08foid JOpUap |ooyosg
9071 HIAHO IADONVYHO

ZlLjoz, ebed £1/Z1/60 0} £ 1/6 1/80 Wolj sBues s8)940 jeacsdde weibold juauanoidw] jeyden
£10z/61/6 :93eq pue £1/50/60 0} LL/¥1/Z | wols abues sojep Japio abueyo asay . sjooysg a1[gnd oBeaiyo

€10 4390100 Sd)



